1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Mr. Joseph
2	M. Jones.
3	WHEREAS, Joseph M. Jones was born June 13, 1929, in Garfield, Kentucky, to the
4	late Veachel Andrew and Elizabeth Lambirth Jones; and
5	WHEREAS, Joseph M. Jones was a U.S. Navy Veteran, a funeral home director,
6	and a former co-owner of the Foster and Jones Funeral Home in Greensburg; and
7	WHEREAS, Joseph M. Jones was a retired clergyman and a member of the
8	Greensburg Cumberland Presbyterian Church; and
9	WHEREAS, Joseph M. Jones departed this earthly life and entered into the
10	kingdom of Heaven on December 15, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those
11	whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
12	WHEREAS, in addition to his parents, Joseph M. Jones is preceded in death by
13	siblings Thomas Logan Jones, Emery Jones, and Ruth Jones. He is survived by his wife,
14	Peggy Moore Jones; his son, Byron Jones and his wife, Lynn; his daughter, Dana Jones;
15	two grandchildren; and a host of other family members and friends; and
16	WHEREAS, Joseph M. Jones has had a profound impact on the Greensburg
17	community and on many more family members and friends;
18	NOW, THEREFORE,
19	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
20	Kentucky:
21	\Rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
22	sympathy upon the passing of Joseph M. Jones, and extend heartfelt condolences to his
23	family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
24	Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving \bullet
25	memory of Joseph M. Jones.
26	Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
27	Resolution to Peggy Jones, 405 Lakeview Drive, Campbellsville, Kentucky 42718.

Page 1 of 1